Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 200794C  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  November 9, 2009 1
DATA SHEET
SKY65038-70LF: 0.25-6.0 GHz Low Noise Amplifier
Applications
Wireless infrastructure: WLAN, WiMAX, broadband, cellular base
stations
Test instrumentation

S11
S12
S21
S22
Figure 12. S-Parameters with 250 MHz External Matching
Network
Table 5. Typical 250 MHz Circuit Performance
Parameter Value
Input Return Loss |S11| –18 dB
Gain |S21| 15.75 dB
Reverse Isolation |S12| –20 dB
Output Return Loss |S22| –20 dB
OIP3 +40 dBm
Table 6. SKY65038-70LF (250 MHz) Evaluation Board Bill of Materials
Component Value Manufacturer/Part #
C1 82 pF Murata GRM1555C1H820JZ01
C2 82 pF Murata GRM1555C1H820JZ01
C3 10 pF Murata GRM1555C1H100JZ01
C4 0.1 μF Murata GRM1555R60J104KA01
L1 15 nH Taiyo Yuden HK100515NJ
L2 82 nH Taiyo Yuden HK100582NJ
R1 See Equation (1) –
DATA SHEET  •  SKY65038-70LF LNA

S11
S12
S21
S22
Figure 16. S-Parameters with 1900 MHz External Matching
Network
Table 9. Typical 1900 MHz Circuit Performance
Parameter Value
Input Return Loss |S11| –17.5 dB
Gain |S21| 13.5 dB
Reverse Isolation |S12| –20 dB
Output Return Loss |S22| –18 dB
OIP3 +40 dBm
Table 10. SKY65038-70LF (1900 MHz) Evaluation Board Bill of Materials
Component Value Manufacturer/Part #
C1 2.2 pF Murata GRM1555C1H2R2CZ01
C2 3.3 pF Murata GRM1555C1H3R3CZ01
C3 10 pF Murata GRM1555C1H100JZ01
C4 0.1 μF Murata GRM1555R60J104KA01
L1 3.9 nH Taiyo Yuden HK10053N9S
L2 22 nH Taiyo Yuden HK100522NJ

S11
S12
S21
S22
Figure 18. S-Parameters with 2100 MHz External Matching
Network
Table 11. Typical 2100 MHz Circuit Performance
Parameter Value
Input Return Loss |S11| –18 dB
Gain |S21| 15.75 dB
Reverse Isolation |S12| –20 dB
Output Return Loss |S22| –20 dB
OIP3 +40 dBm
Table 12. SKY65038-70LF (2100 MHz) Evaluation Board Bill of Materials
Component Value Manufacturer/Part #
C1 1.8 pF Murata GRM1555C1H1R8CZ01
C2 3.3 pF Murata GRM1555C1H3R3CZ01
C3 10 pF Murata GRM1555C1H100JZ01
C4 0.1 μF Murata GRM1555R60J104KA01
L1 3.9 nH Taiyo Yuden HK10053N9S